

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20168/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 23/03/2009 in SA No.473/1999 of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

SUNIL OJHA @ TUNTUN OJHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHIVJEE OJHA @ SHAMBHUNATH SHARMA & ORS.
(Office report on default)

Respondent(s)

Date: 30/01/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. K.S. Rana, Adv. (N.P.)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Jitendra Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

There is no representation for the petitioners. In fact on 26th February, 2013 there was no representation, though the matter was called twice. In the interest of justice, case was adjourned for six weeks. Subsequently, when it was called on 27th August, 2013 further time was granted, as last opportunity to the learned counsel for the petitioners to comply with the office report. The office report dated 11th December, 2013 discloses that learned counsel for the petitioners has not taken any step to cure the defects, though a common application was filed for filing additional documents and exemption from filing

-2-

Death Certificate of deceased respondent no. 1. In respect of respondent no. 6 the counsel for the petitioners has also not filed proof of service of Chamber summons on Lrs. (i) to (iii) of deceased respondent no. 6. Today also there is no representation for the petitioners. In the circumstances, the SLP shall stand abated as against respondent nos. 1 and 6.

[Neeta]
Sr. P.A.

[Sharda Kapoor]
Court Master